FAIRFIELD TOWNSHIP RESOLUTION NO. 22-88

RESOLUTION TO APPROVE REPAIR OF STORM SEWER PIPING ON GREENLAWN ROAD FROM SMITHCORP, INC. AT A TOTAL COST OF \$27,300.00.

WHEREAS: Repair of storm sewer piping is needed at 5900 Greenlawn Road; and WHEREAS: Three quotes have been received with SmithCorp., Inc., being the lowest cost; and WHEREAS: SmithCorp, Inc. needs to add 60 linear feet of 48" Culvert Rehabilitation with 3" poured 4000PSI AE Invert; Fund 2277 (S)

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Board of Trustees of Fairfield Township, Butler County, Ohio, as follows: SECTION 1: The Board hereby approves the repair of the storm sewer connection on Greenlawn Road by SmithCorp, Inc., at a total cost of 27,300.00. **SECTION 2:** The Board hereby dispenses with the requirement that this resolution be read on two separate days, pursuant to RC 504.10, and authorizes the adoption of this resolution upon its first reading. **SECTION 3:** This resolution is the subject of the general authority granted to the Board of Trustees through the Ohio Revised Code and not the specific authority granted to the Board of Trustees through the status as a Limited Home Rule Township. SECTION 4: That it is hereby found and determined that all formal actions of this Board concerning and relating to the passage of this Resolution were taken in meetings open to the public, in compliance with all legal requirements including §121.22 of the Ohio Revised Code. **SECTION 5:** This resolution shall take effect at the earliest period allowed by law. Adopted: June 15, 2022 **Board of Trustees** Vote of Trustees Shannon Hartkemeyer Michael Berding: Joe McAbee: AUTHENTICATION This is to certify that this is a resolution which was duly passed and filed with the Fairfield Township Fiscal Officer this 15th day of AMI ATTEST: Shelly Schultz, Knirfield Township Riscal Officer APPROVED AS TO FORM:

wrence E. Barbiere, Township Law Director



5/26/22

Fairfield Township 6032 Morris Road Fairfield Township, OH 45011

Re: Greenlawn Road 48" Pipe Collapse Repair

Dear Jeff,

We are pleased to have been provided the opportunity to provide you with a proposal for this project. We have included the scope of work and associated costs which include all Labor, Material and Equipment Costs for Repair and rehabilitation of the 48" Collapsed Pipe.

60 Lf 48" Culvert Rehabilitation with 3" Poured 4000PSI AE Invert

1 Ls Repair 8' x 6' Roadway Sinkhole

Total: \$27,300.00

TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF THIS PROPOSAL:

- 1. All quotes and prices are good for thirty days, which may then be subject to review or change.
- 2. All quotes and prices are based on the plan and procedures we have noted on the enclosed sketch
- 3. Our customers will be immediately notified of any operations required beyond the scope of plans and specifications as encountered, requested by Owners or otherwise. Work may not proceed until the owner or representative of project in contract agrees to pay for the additional work.
- 4. If project delays occur, requiring remobilization, a remobilization fee per occurrence may be requested.
- 5. All prices and quotes are based on forty hour work week

EXCLUSIONS:

- 1. These items Are Expressly Excluded from our Standard Scope Of Work unless Specifically Included in Our Written Scope Excludes Permit and Inspection Fees.
- 2. Materials Testing
- 3. De-watering of any Kind
- 4. Removal or Relocation of unknown items in conflict with our work
- 5. Access to property needed for our work

Thank you for the opportunity to provide a proposal for this project. Please review the information enclosed and feel free to contact us with any questions or concerns you may have.

Sincerely.

Marvin 'Jay' Smith



Phone (812) 744-2723

Fax (812) 744-2411

Mobile (513) 460-5244

PROPOSAL FOR WORK

DATE: May 29, 2022

TO: Fairfield Township ATTN: Mr. Jeff Bennett

RE: 48" Pipe Repair 60 LF (Greenlawn Road)

TT Maintenance and Contracting Inc. will provide labor, equipment and materials to repair 60 LF of deteriorated invert while maintaining positive flow with a minimum of 4" of 4000 PSI AE concrete and repair 50 SF of paved roadway in kind .

INCLUDES

Safety Practice Mobilization and demobilization (1 each) Traffic control

EXCLUDES

Bonds

Permits

Locate, relocate or repair to existing utilities.

Bypass pumping and dewatering.

Removal and disposal of contaminated materials.

Material testing.

Inspection Fees

NOTE: This proposal assumes our work area will be clear of all vehicles or any other objects upon our arrival.

LUMP SUM PRICE: \$ 33,680.00



11399 Grooms Rd Cincinnati, OH 45242 P. 513-489-3080 F. 513-489-3082 WWW.Completemech.com OH License # 23703

Bid Proposal

June 8th, 2022

PRP 10973 (Rev 0)

Fairfield Township, Ohio 6032 Morris Road Fairfield Township, OH 45011

Attn: Jeff Bennett

jbennett@fairfieldtwp.org

Project: Greenlawn Road 48" Pipe Collapse Repair

Jeff,

Please accept the following proposal for repair of collapsed 48-inch pipe as per request. We have included the scope of work and costs which include all Labor, Material and Equipment Costs for Repair and rehabilitation of the 48" Collapsed Pipe.

60 LF 48" Culvert Rehabilitation with 3" Poured Concrete Invert

1 LS Repair 8' x 6' Roadway Sinkhole

This Proposal Includes:

- Repair collapsed 48-inch storm sewer (60 LF).
- Install 3" thick poured concrete invert.
- Restore sinkhole in roadway.
- All work to be done during regular working hours.
- Payment terms are net 30 days from invoice.
- This price good for 30 days from date quoted.

Excludes:

- Permit and Inspection Fees.
- Materials Testing or Geotechnical Testing
- De-watering of any Kind
- Removal or Relocation of unknown items in conflict with our work
- Access to property needed for our work.
- Traffic Control
- Undercutting
- Rock Excavation or blasting.

Pricing

Base Bid......\$ 36,400.00

Thank you for the opportunity to quote this project.

Sincerely, John Aaron Fry Vice President

(Page 1 of 1)

Cutting Edge from concept to completion